Companhia Ferroviária do Nordeste - CFN � � � � � �
Companhia Coreano-Brasileira de Pelotização - KOBRASCO � � � � � �
Ferroban - Ferrovias Bandeirantes S.A. � � � � � �
Ferrovia Centro-Atlântica S.A. - FCA � � � � � �
MRS Logística S.A � � � � � �
Sepetiba Tecon S.A. � � � � � �

� � � � � �

Total 66 36 17 138 72 737

(1) During the quarter ended June 30, 2003 CVRD acquired an additional 4.42% of the voting shares and 5.64% of the preferred shares,
representing 5.17% of CST�s total capital for US$ 60.

(2) We have significant influence through a shareholders� agreement � See Note 12 � Subsequent Events.
(3) Consolidated as from September 01, 2003, after acquisition of control.

F - 12

Edgar Filing: VALLEY OF THE RIO DOCE CO - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Caemi Pro-forma

The condensed pro-forma income statement below shows the impact of the acquisition of Caemi on the consolidated statements of income as if
the current 60.23% participation in Caemi had been acquired on January 1, 2002 (instead of the 16.86% equity investment previously held).

Nine-months ended (Unaudited)

September 30, 2003 September 30, 2002

CVRD Pre-acquisition CVRD

Consolidated CAEMI (1) Pro Forma Consolidated
CAEMI
(2) Pro Forma

Net operating revenues 3,712 424 4,136 3,064 414 3,478
Operating costs and expenses (2,460) (343) (2,803) (1,976) (428) (2,404)

Operating income (loss) 1,252 81 1,333 1,088 (14) 1,074
Non-operating income (expenses) 105 16 121 (1,077) (128) (1,205)

Income (loss) before income taxes, equity results and
minority interests 1,357 97 1,454 11 (142) (131)
Income taxes (231) (41) (272) 258 39 297
Equity in results of affiliates and joint ventures 218 (20) 198 (208) 116 (92)
Minority interests (56) 18 (38) 50 40(3) 90

Income from continuing operations 1,288 54 1,342 111 53 164
Change in accounting pratice for asset retirement
obligations (10) � (10) � � �

Net income 1,278 54 1,332 111 53 164

(1) Period of January to August, 2003 (September is consolidated).
(2) Period of January to September, 2002, net of consolidation adjustments.
(3) Includes elimination of goodwill write-off related to Caemi equity investment - $86.
Acquisition cost of Caemi, net of cash acquired:

September 1,
2003

Estimated fair value of assets 1,699
Estimated fair value of liabilities (716)

Net assets at fair value 983
Interest in total capital acquired 43.37%
Estimated fair value of net assets acquired 426
Purchase price 426
Less cash acquired (46)

Acquisition cost of Caemi, net of cash acquired 380

9 Commitments and contingencies